The Company has exposure to interest rate risk, arising principally on changes in Marginal Cost of Funds
based Lending Rate (MCLR). A fall in the discount rate which is linked to the Government Security Rate will
increase the present value of the liability requiring higher provision. A fall in the discount rate generally
increases the mark to market value of the assets depending on the duration of asset.

As at
March 31, 2023

As at
March 31, 2022

As at
March 31, 2021

Fixed Rate Borrowings (#) 448.80 468.67 145.74

Variable Rate Borrowings 3966.14 1600.94 1612.07

	 (#) This borrowing does not include the borrowing from related parties.

Interest rate risk sensitivity:
The below mentioned sensitivity analysis is based on the exposure to interest rates for floating rate borrowings.
For this it is assumed that the amount of the floating rate liability outstanding at the end of the reporting
period was outstanding for the whole year. If interest rates had been 100 basis points higher or lower, other

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2023

113Steamhouse India Limited

NOTES TO STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

variables being held constant, following is the impact on profit before tax:

Sensitivity Analysis Impact on Profit Before Tax

As at
March 31, 2023

As at
March 31, 2022

As at
March 31, 2021

Increase by 100 basis points (39.66) (16.01) (16.12)

Decrease by 100 basis points 39.66 16.01 16.12

D.	 Commodity risk

The commodity exposure is mainly on account of Coal,  a substantial part of which is a pass through cost
and hence the commodity price exposure is not likely to have a material financial impact on the Company.
The Company has exposure to USD / INR exchange rate arising principally on account of import of coal. The
Company does not follow a policy of hedging for such exposures and actual rupee costs of import of coal
are substantially passed on to the consumers, because of which such commodity price exposure is not likely
to have a material financial impact on the Company.

[…]

( j)	 Utilization of borrowed funds and share premium
	 The Company has not advanced or loaned or invested funds to any other person(s) or entity (ies), including

foreign entities (Intermediaries), neither has not been recorded in the books of account.

(k)	 Undisclosed income
	 There is no income surrendered or disclosed as income during the current or previous year in the tax

assessments under the Income Tax, 1961, that has not been recorded in the books of account.

(l)	 Details of crypto currency or virtual currency
	 The Company has not traded or invested in crypto currency or virtual currency during the current or previous

year.

NOTES TO STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2023

138 Annual Report 2022-23

NOTES TO STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

First Time Adoption Reconciliation Statements

Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Balance sheet as at 31st March, 2022 and 1st April, 2021

Particulars Note   As at 31st March, 2022   As at 1st April, 2021

 Previous
GAAP

 Effect of
Transition

 As per Ind As
Balance Sheet

 Previous
GAAP

 Effect of
Transition

 As per Ind As
Balance Sheet

I. ASSETS:

Non-Current Assets

Property, Plant and Equipment A 4048.69 119.35 4168.04 3865.65  (1.57) 3864.08

Rights-of-Use Assets B  -   1845.63 1845.63  -   1749.44 1749.44

Capital Work-in-Progress C 3812.49 653.54 4466.03 2280.45 430.19 2710.65

Intangible Assets A 6.90 1.32 8.21  -   1.57 1.57

Financial Assets  -

   Investments D  -   -   80.25  (80.25)  -

   Other Financial Assets E 102.74 117.12 219.86 142.41  (19.83) 122.57

Other Non-Current Assets F 1140.00  (1038.56) 101.43 926.27  (895.12) 31.16

9110.81 1698.40 10809.20 7295.03 1184.43 8479.46

Current assets

Inventories 271.21  (0.00) 271.21 638.05  -   638.05

Financial Assets  -   -

   Trade Receivables 1763.73  (0.00) 1763.73 693.95  (0.00) 693.95

   Cash & Cash Equivalents D 233.74  (179.79) 53.95 463.51  (0.00) 463.51

   Other Bank Balance D  -   164.08 164.08  -   103.37 103.37

   Loans E  -   0.31 0.31  -   124.41 124.41

   Other Financial Assets G  -   108.44 108.44  -   10.21 10.21

Other Current Assets H 1796.67  (200.97) 1595.70 872.55  (276.00) 596.55

4065.36  (107.93) 3957.43 2668.06  (38.00) 2630.06

TOTAL ASSETS 13176.17 1590.47 14766.63 9963.09 1146.43 11109.52

II.  EQUITY AND LIABILITIES:

Equity

Equity Share Capital 300.00  -   300.00 300.00  -   300.00

Other Equity 2130.79  (35.26) 2095.53 952.07  (173.87) 778.20

Total Equity 2430.79  (35.26) 2395.53 1252.07  (173.87) 1078.20

Non-Current Liabilities

Financial Liabilities

   Borrowings I 3252.25  (1964.81) 1287.44 4230.62  (2707.11) 1523.52

   ROU Liability J 29.08 29.08 8.15 8.15

Lease Liability B 1554.08 1554.08 1517.66 1517.66

   Other financial liabilities J 614.66  (351.21) 263.45 361.88  (317.96) 43.93

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2023

139Steamhouse India Limited

NOTES TO STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Particulars Note   As at 31st March, 2022   As at 1st April, 2021

 Previous
GAAP

 Effect of
Transition

 As per Ind As
Balance Sheet

 Previous
GAAP

 Effect of
Transition

 As per Ind As
Balance Sheet

Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) K 431.74 36.65 468.39 368.53  (50.11) 318.41

4298.65  (696.21) 3602.43 4961.03  (1549.37) 3411.67

Current Liabilities

Financial Liabilities

Borrowings I 2339.19 1924.63 4263.82 565.07 3501.13 4066.20

Lease Liability B 191.70 191.70 182.83 182.83

   Trade Payables:

   Due to Micro and Small Enterprises

   Due to other than Micro and Small
Enterprises

L 3403.96  (480.03) 2923.93 1934.31  (472.25) 1462.06

   Other Financial Liabilities J  -   354.92 354.92  -   369.71 369.71

Provisions L 11.97 14.69 26.65 2.68 29.56 32.24

Other Current Liabilities L 301.61 390.22 691.83 1247.93  (741.30) 506.62

Current Tax Liabilities (Net) L 390.00  (74.19) 315.81

6446.73 2321.94 8768.67 3749.99 2869.67 6619.66

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 13176.17 1590.46 14766.63 9963.09 1146.43 11109.52

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the Standalone Financial Statements

A. 	 Reclassification of Computer software to Intangible assets. After Transition to Ind AS, Method of Depreciation

has been changed from WDV to SLM.

B. 	 Indian GAAP (Previous GAAP) requires to classify leases as either finance lease or operating lease. Operating

lease expenses are recognised on a straight-line basis over the lease term. Under Ind AS, a single lessee
accounting model is prescribed and requires a lessee to recognize assets and liabilities for all leases unless

[…]

prior period items are included in determination of profit or loss of the period in which the item is discovered
and are separately disclosed in the statement of profit and loss. Under Ind AS, material prior period items
are corrected retrospectively by restating the comparative amounts for prior period presented in which the
error occurred or if the error occurred before the earliest period presented by restating the opening balance
sheet.

Reconciliation of Reserves as on 01-04-2021

Particulars Note Amount

Reserves as per Previous Indian GAAP 952.07

Adjustments on Transition to Ind AS:

Fair Value Changes of Interest Free Security Deposit B  (8.22)

Changes in Deferred Tax K  (50.11)

Fair Value Changes of Borrowing I  (87.78)

Fair Value Changes of Deposit Received J  (1.68)

Changes due to Correction of Errors L  (26.08)

Reserves as per Ind AS 778.19

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2023

141Steamhouse India Limited

NOTES TO STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended 31st March, 2022

Particulars Note  As at 31st March, 2022
Previous

GAAP
Effect of

Transition
As per
Ind As

INCOME:
Revenue from Operations (a) I 18358.27  (20.12) 18378.39
Other Income (b) I 127.89 21.97 105.93
Total Income (a)+(b) 18486.17 1.85 18484.32
EXPENSES:
Cost of Materials Consumed II 9567.43 1680.02 7887.41
Purchase of Stock in Trade II 4215.15  (2262.47) 6477.62
Employee Benefits Expense III 432.78 136.37 296.42
Finance Costs IV 502.73  (14.53) 517.26
Depreciation, Amortization and Impairment Expense V 399.53 158.97 240.57
Other Expenses VI 1839.63 557.71 1281.91
Total Expenses 16957.25 256.06 16701.19
Profit before exceptional items and tax 1528.92  (254.21) 1783.13
Exceptional items 103.02 103.02  -
Profit Before Tax 1631.94  (151.19) 1783.13
Tax Expenses
Current tax 390.00 74.19 315.81
Deferred tax VII 63.21  (86.76) 149.98
Profit after tax for the year 1178.73  (138.61) 1317.34

Note:
I. 	 Correction of Prior Period error, Interest Income and Amortisation of Prepaid Deposit has been recognised

due to transition in Ind AS.
II. 	 Reclassification of Coal and Agrowaste in Ind AS Financials from Cost of Material Consumed to Purchase of

Stock in Trade and Vice-Versa
III.  	 Company has apportioned the salary expenditure based on estimates amount of which was reflecting as

capital work in progress.
IV. 	 Borrowing cost incurred on erection of plant under construction has been transferred to capital work in

progress
V. 	 Depreciation method has been changed from WDV to SLM, Amortisation on ROU asset has been recognised